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6.4 Canada Pension Plan Investment Fund investments, by province, years ended Mar. 31, 1966-72 (million 
dollars) 

Securities of 
or guaranteed by 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Federal government 
Total investments 
Balance in Fund 

1965-66 

0.7 
0.1 
1.2 
1.0 
— 20.1 

2.1 
1.4 
3.1 
5.1 
0.1 

34.9 
34.9 

1966-67 

11.0 
1.9 

21.4 
16.7 
0.4 

332.6 
34.9 
24.5 
51.1 
84.4 

1.8 
580.7 
615.5 

1967-68 

12.0 
2.3 

25.2 
19.3 
1.9 

375.9 
39.4 
29.7 
59.2 
96.6 

3.8 
665.3 

1,280.8 

1968-69 

14.2 
2.9 

29.2 
21.8 
2.4 

412.0 
42.3 
35.9 
68.4 

107.5 
5.6 

742.2 
2,022.9 

1969-70 

15.6 
3.2 

31.6 
24.2 
3.1 

445.8 
47.7 
40.4 
77.1 

117.2 
4.1 

809.8 
2,832.7 

1970-71 

16,8 
3.5 

34.0 
25.8 

5.1 
476.0 

51.5 
42.9 
82.3 

125.1 
5.4 

868.5 
3,701.3 

1971-72 

17.6 
3.6 

35.7 
26.8 
6.6 

498.3 
53.7 
42.7 
87.1 

131.2 
6.5 

910.0 
4,611.3 

Total 
investments 

87.9 
17.5 

178.5 
135.6 
19.4 

2,560.7 
271.5 
217.4 
428.3 
667.1 
27.4 

4,611.3 

6.5 Old age security and guaranteed income supplement statistics, by province, year ended Mar. 31, 1972 
with totals for 1968-72 

Province or territory Old age security 
Pensioners 
in March 

32,672 
12,449 
73,048 
54,835 

422,258 
648,918 
96,982 
95,316 

119,044 
205,937 

506 
869 

1,762,834 
1,720,128 
1,670,639 
1,504,862 
1,366,210 

Net pensions 
paid during 
fiscal year 
$ 

31,223,419 
11,925,541 
69,531,677 
53,038,033 

398,359,462 
620,867,471 
92,335,219 
91,904,735 

112,845,575 
195,971,254 

479,501 
813,370 

1,679,295,257 
1,627,219,132 
1,467,056,517 
1,296,849,281 
1,153,283,794 

Guaranteed 
Pensioners 
in March 

27,495 
9,505 

48,660 
36,735 

258,300 
303,430 

57,043 
56,296 
69,036 

106,820 
309 
746 

974,375 
860,392 
812,835 
775,034 
714,648 

income supplement 
Net supplements 
paid during 
fiscal year 
S 

15,959,610 
5,278,248 

27,585,325 
20,169,749 

145,391,555 
155,042,845 
31,158,339 
30,044,196 
37,985,821 
56,736,573 

216,839 
490,472 

526,059,572 
280,005,371 
263,478,628 
244,470,268 
234,835,151 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 1972 
1971 
1970 
1969 
1968 

6.6 Number and percentage of old age security (OAS) pensioners with or without guaranteed income sup­
plement (GIS), by province. May 1972 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 
Canada 

Number of OAS pensioners 
Without 
GIS 

5,542 
2,964 

24,914 
18,448 

169,165 
353,868 
40,847 
40,665 
51,543 

100,460 
210 
157 

808,783 

With 
partial 
GIS 

7,508 
4,266 

21,287 
15,427 

109,089 
170,597 
28,976 
29,375 
35,384 
57,792 

76 
103 

479,880 

With 
full 
GIS 

19,656 
5,209 

27,004 
21,251 

146,411 
127,995 
26,752 
25,730 
32,962 
48,203 

224 
603 

482,000 

Percentage 
Without 
GIS 

16.9 
23.8 
34.0 
33.5 
39.8 
54.2 
42.3 
42.5 
43.0 
48.7 
41.2 
18.2 
45.7 

of OAS 
With 
partial 
GIS 

23.0 
34.3 
29.1 
28.0 
25.7 
26.1 
30.0 
30.7 
29.5 
28.0 
14.9 
11.9 
27.1 

pensioners 
With 
full 
GIS 

60.1 
41.9 
36.9 
38,5 
34.5 
19.6 
27.7 
26.8 
27.5 
23.3 
43.9 
69.9 
27.2 

6.7 Family allowances statistics, by province, year ended Mar. 31, 1972 with totals for 1968-72 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 

Families 
receivmg 
allowances 
in March 

78,708 
14,832 

111,549 
89,290 

851,494 

Children 
for whom 
allowances 
paid in 
March 

209,340 
37,280 

253,050 
214,813 

1,873,460 

Average 
number of 
children 
per family 
in March 

2.66 
2.51 
2.27 
2.41 
2.20 

Average allowance^ 

family 

17.98 
17.26 
15.54 
16.46 
15.17 

Per 
child 
$ 

6.76 
6.89 
6.85 
6.83 
6.90 

Net total 
allowances 
paid during 
fiscal year 
S 

16,946,156 
3,079,514 

20,892,428 
17,687,390 

156,175,797 


