## 6.4 Canada Pension Plan Investment Fund investments, by province, years ended Mar. 31, 1966-72 (million dollars)

Securities of or guaranteed by	1965-66	1966-67	1967-68	1968-69	1969-70	1970-71	1971-72	Total investments
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	0.7 0.1 1.2 1.0 20.1 2.1 1.4 3.1 5.1	11.0 1.9 21.4 16.7 0.4 332.6 34.9 24.5 51.1 84.4	12.0 2.3 25.2 19.3 1.9 375.9 39.4 29.7 59.2 96.6	14.2 2.9 29.2 21.8 2.4 412.0 42.3 35.9 68.4 107.5	15.6 3.2 31.6 24.2 3.1 445.8 47.7 40.4 77.1 117.2	16.8 3.5 34.0 25.8 5.1 476.0 51.5 42.9 82.3 125.1	17.6 3.6 35.7 26.8 6.6 498.3 53.7 42.7 87.1	87.9 17.5 178.5 135.6 19.4 2,560.7 271.5 217.4 428.3 667.1
Federal government	0.1	1.8	3.8	5.6	4.1	5.4	6.5	27.4
Total investments	34.9	580.7	665.3	742.2	809.8	868.5	910.0	4,611.3
Balance in Fund	34.9	615.5	1,280.8	2,022.9	2,832.7	3,701.3	4,611.3	

## 6.5 Old age security and guaranteed income supplement statistics, by province, year ended Mar. 31, 1972 with totals for 1968-72

Province or territory	territory	Old age secur	Guaranteed income supplement		
		Pensioners in March	Net pensions paid during fiscal year	Pensioners in March	Net supplements paid during fiscal year \$
Newfoundla Prince Edwa Nova Scotia New Brunsv Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewa Alberta British Colu Yukon Terr Northwest	ird Island vick un mbia itory	32,672 12,449 73,048 54,835 422,258 648,918 96,982 95,316 119,044 205,937 506	31,223,419 11,925,541 69,531,677 53,038,033 398,359,462 620,867,471 92,335,219 91,904,735 112,845,575 195,971,254 479,501 813,370	27,495 9,505 48,660 36,735 258,300 303,430 57,043 56,296 69,036 106,820 309 746	15,959,610 5,278,248 27,585,325 20,169,749 145,391,555 155,042,845 31,158,339 30,044,196 37,985,821 56,736,573 216,839 490,472
Canada	1972 1971 1970 1969 1968	1,762,834 1,720,128 1,670,639 1,504,862 1,366,210	1,679,295,257 1,627,219,132 1,467,056,517 1,296,849,281 1,153,283,794	974,375 860,392 812,835 775,034 714,648	526,059,572 280,005,371 263,478,628 244,470,268 234,835,151

## 6,6 Number and percentage of old age security (OAS) pensioners with or without guaranteed income supplement (GIS), by province, May 1972

Province or territory	Number of	Percentage of OAS pensioners				
	Without GIS	With partial GIS	With full GIS	Without GIS	With partial GIS	With full GIS
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Territory Northwest Territories	5,542 2,964 24,914 18,448 169,165 353,868 40,847 40,665 51,543 100,460 210	7,508 4,266 21,287 15,427 109,089 170,597 28,976 29,375 35,384 57,792 76	19,656 5,209 27,004 21,251 146,411 127,995 26,752 25,730 32,962 48,203 224 603	16.9 23.8 34.0 33.5 39.8 54.2 42.3 42.3 42.5 43.0 48.7 41.2 18.2	23.0 34.3 29.1 28.0 25.7 26.1 30.0 30.7 29.5 28.0 14.9	60.1 41.9 36.9 38.5 34.5 19.6 27.7 26.8 27.5 23.3 43.9 69.9
Canada	808,783	479,880	482,000	45.7	27.1	27.2

## 6.7 Family allowances statistics, by province, year ended Mar. 31, 1972 with totals for 1968-72

Province or territory	Families	Children	Average	Average allowance1		Net total
	receiving allowances in March	for whom allowances paid in March	number of children per family in March	Per family \$	Per child \$	allowances paid during fiscal year \$
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island	78,708 14,832	209,340 37,280	2.66 2.51	17.98 17.26	6.76 6.89	16,946,156 3,079,514
Nova Scotia New Brunswick	111,549 89,290	253,050 214,813	2.27	15.54 16.46	6.85	20,892,428 17,687,390
Quebec	851,494	1,873,460	2,20	15.17	6.90	156,175,79